

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION,

APPELLEE,

v.

THE CITY OF LIVONIA,
a municipal corporation,

APPELLANT.

Court of Appeals
Docket No. 258990

Wayne County Circuit Court
Case Nos. 04-412614AA
04-412165AA

Sean P. Kavanagh, City Attorney (P35676)
Michael E. Fisher,
Assistant City Attorney (P37037)
Attorneys for Appellant
33000 Civic Center Drive
Livonia, MI 48154
(734) 466-2520

Timothy A. Stoepker (P31297)
Dickinson Wright, PLLC
Attorney for Appellee
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 4000
Detroit, MI 48226-3425
(313) 223-3500

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF THE MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE
[IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF LIVONIA]

Respectfully submitted,
SECRET WARDLE

GERALD A. FISHER (P 13462)
Associate Professor, Thomas M. Cooley
Law School
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Michigan Municipal League
30903 Northwestern Highway
P.O. Box 3040
Farmington Hills, MI 48333-3040
(248) 851-9500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities ii

Statement of Jurisdiction..... iii

Statement of Questions Presented..... iv

Introduction.....1

Statement of Facts.....8

Standard of Review.....9

Argument10

 A. Home rule, the authority conferred upon cities to govern local affairs, is well established and respected in Michigan, and was entirely ignored by the Circuit Court.....10

 B. The Circuit Court eviscerated Michigan policy that requires granting to cities “the greatest deference” in the review of their decisions on licensing establishments to sell liquor; such decisions have great local significance and require a complex set of local considerations that the law has left to the sound discretion of cities17

 C. Judicial review of special land use decisions made under the City and Village Zoning Act is limited to determining whether the city abused its discretion; the Circuit Court exceeded its authority by ignoring the City’s discretion, and substituting its judgment for that of the City’s.....21

Relief Requested25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Adams Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v City of Holland,
234 Mich. App. 681, 600 NW2d 339 (1999);
aff'd 463 Mich. 675; 625 NW2d 377 (2001)15

Arkansas v Oklahoma,
503 US 91, 103; 112 S. Ct. 1046; 117 L.Ed. 2d 239, 259 (1992).....23

Attorney General v Detroit Common Council,
58 Mich 213; 24 NW 887 (1885).....13

Black v Department of Social Services,
195 Mich App 27, 30; 489 NW2d 493 (1992).....23

Brouwer v Bronkema,
377 Mich 616; 141 NW2d 98 (1966).....16

Burt Township v Department of Natural Resources,
459 Mich 659, 665 – 666; 593 NW2d 534 (1999).....4

Carleton Sportsman’s Club v Exeter Township,
217 Mich App 195, 550 NW2d 867 (1996).....21, 22

Detroit v Walker,
445 Mich 682, 689-690; 520 NW2d (1994)15

In Re Fredericks,
285 Mich 262, 267; 280 NW2d 464 (1938).....23

Fuller Central Park Properties v City of Birmingham,
97 Mich App 517; 296 NW2d 88 (1980).....17, 18

Gordon v Bloomfield Hills,
207 Mich App 231, 232-233, 523 NW 2d 806 (1994).....21, 22

Hess v Charter Township of West Bloomfield,
439 Mich 550, 562-564; 486 NW2d 628 (1992)4

Johnson v Liquor Control Comm’n ,
266 Mich 682; 254 NW2d 557 (1934).....6, 25

Jones v City of Troy,
405 F Supp 464, 473 (1975)17, 25

<i>Marrs v Board of Medicine,</i> 422 Mich 688, 693-694; 375 NW2d 321 (1985)	23
<i>Murphy v Oakland Co. Dep't of Health,</i> 95 Mich App 337, 339-340; 290 NW2d 139	22
<i>In Re Payne,</i> 44 Mich 679; 514 NW2d 121 (1994).....	22, 23
<i>People v Hurlbut,</i> 24 Mich 42, 96 (1871)	11, 12
<i>Polkton Charter Township v Pellegrom,</i> 265 Mich App. 88, 693 NW2d 170 (February 3, 2005)	21
<i>Schwartz v City of Flint,</i> 426 Mich 295, 313; 395 NW2d 678 (1986).....	1, 3, 25
<i>Stafford's Restaurant, Inc. v City of Oak Park,</i> 129 Mich App 84; 341 NW2d 235 (1983).....	18
<i>Tomczik v State Tenure Commission,</i> 175 Mich App 495, 499; 438 NW2d 642 (1989).....	23
<i>Traverse Oil Co. v Chairman, Natural Resource Commission,</i> 153 Mich App 679, 691; 396 NW2d 498 (1986).....	23
<i>Village of Belle Terre v Boraas,</i> 416 US 1, 13, 94 S Ct 1536, 39 L Ed 2d 797, 6 ERC 1417, 4 Env'tl. L. Rep. 20,302 (1974) (Marshall, J. <i>dissenting</i>).....	1, 7, 25
<i>Village of Euclid v Ambler Realty,</i> 272 US 365, 47 S Ct 114, 71 L Ed 303 (1926).....	1
<i>Young v American Mini Theatres,</i> 427 US 50, 71, 96 S Ct 2440, 49 L Ed 2d 310 (1976) (Powell, J., <i>concurring</i>).....	1
1 McQuillin, <u>Municipal Corporations</u> (3 rd Ed Rev) §1.37, pp 44-46	10
<u>Local Government Law and Practice in Michigan</u> 1-9 (1999)	14
Const. 1908, art. 8, §20	13
Const. 1908, art. 8, §21	14
Const. 1963, art. 6, §28	21, 22, 23
Const. 1963, art. 7, §22	14, 15
Const. 1963, art. 7, §34.....	14

MCL 117.1.....	14
MCL 125.31.....	2
MCL 125.36.....	2
MCL 125.581.....	3
